currency exposures are regularly reviewed and hedged when appropriate. DSM uses currency forward contracts, spot
contracts, and average-rate currency forwards and options to hedge the exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange
rates. At year-end, these instruments had remaining maturities of less than one year. For the hedging of currency risks
from firm commitments and forecast transaction cash flows, hedge accounting is applied. Hedge accounting is not
applied for hedges of recognized trade receivables and trade payables hedged with short-term derivatives.

To hedge intercompany loans, receivables and payables denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of
the subsidiaries, DSM uses currency swaps or forward contracts.

The following analysis of the sensitivity of net borrowings and derivative financial instruments to currency movements
against the euro assumes a 10% change in all foreign currency rates against the euro from their level on 31 December
2023, with all other variables held constant. A +10% change indicates a strengthening of the foreign currencies against the
euro. A -10% change represents a weakening of the foreign currencies against the euro.

Consolidated financial statements – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

DSM Integrated Annual Report 2023  83

Sensitivity to change in exchange rate
 2023 2022

Carrying
amount

Sensitivity Carrying
amount

Sensitivity

  +10% (10%)  +10% (10%)
Loans to associates and joint
ventures 4  -   -   2  -   -
Current investments 101  7  (7) 125  5  (5)
Cash and cash equivalents 2,181  21  (21) 2,755  29  (29)
Short-term borrowings
(excluding lease liabilities) (583) (9) 9  (42) (4) 4
Long-term borrowings
(excluding lease liabilities) (2,295) (1) 1  (2,843) (6) 6
Lease liabilities (240) (19) 19  (179) (14) 14
Currency forward contracts (19) (36) 36  1  14  (14)
Average-rate forwards used for
economic hedging¹ 25  (5) 5  18  (19) 19
Other derivatives 44  (6) 6  78  1  (1)

1 Fair-value change reported in Hedging reserve.

Sensitivity changes on these positions will generally be recognized in profit or loss or in the translation reserve in equity,
with the exception of the instruments for which cash flow hedge accounting or net-investment hedge accounting is
applied.

In case of a strengthening or weakening of the euro against USD, CHF and CNY (being the key currencies), this would
affect the translation of financial instruments denominated in these currencies taking into account the effect of hedge
accounting and assuming all other variables being constant.